

No. 99-699

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA and MONMOUTH COUNCIL,
BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA,
Petitioners,

v.

JAMES DALE,
Respondent.

**BRIEF OF SOCIETY OF AMERICAN LAW
TEACHERS AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Filed March 29, 2000

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. NEW JERSEY’S ANTI-DISCRIMINATION LAW DOES NOT COMPEL THE BOY SCOUTS TO EXPRESS ANY VIEWS INIMICAL TO THEIR OWN.....	6
A. The Boy Scouts Expelled Dale for His Status, Not for His Views.....	7
B. <i>Hurley</i> Protects the Right to Speak, Not the Practice of Status-Based Discrimination.....	9
II. NEW JERSEY’S ANTI-DISCRIMINATION LAW DOES NOT VIOLATE THE BOY SCOUTS’ RIGHT OF ASSOCIATION.....	13
A. The Boy Scouts’ Right of Expressive Association Does Not Encompass a Right to Discriminate Based on Status.....	14
B. Opposition to Homosexuality is Not So Central to the Boy Scouts’ Function That a Nondiscrimination Requirement Will in Itself Substantially Undermine Their Expressive Purposes.....	17

C. The Boy Scouts Are Not an Intimate Association	21
D. Any Limitation on the Boy Scouts' Expressive Associational Rights Is Justified By New Jersey's Compelling Interest in Eradicating Invidious Discrimination.....	22
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Board of Dirs. of Rotary Int'l v. Rotary Club of Duarte,</i> 481 U.S. 537 (1987).....	8, 14, 15, 22
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States – Goldsboro Christian Sch., Inc.,</i> 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	25
<i>Boyd v. Harding Academy of Memphis, Inc.,</i> 88 F.3d 410 (6th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Brown v. Board of Education,</i> 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	14
<i>Cline v. Catholic Diocese of Toledo,</i> No. 98-3527, 2000 WL 272258 (6th Cir. Mar. 14, 2000)	12
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.,</i> 501 U.S. 663 (1991).....	25
<i>Edwards v. South Carolina,</i> 372 U.S. 229 (1963).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Ganzy v. Allen Christian Sch.,</i> 995 F. Supp. 340 (E.D.N.Y. 1998)	12
<i>Harvey v. Young Women's Christian Ass'n,</i> 533 F. Supp. 949 (W.D.N.C. 1982)	13
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States,</i> 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	23
<i>Hishon v. King & Spalding,</i> 467 U.S. 69 (1984).....	14, 15

<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	passim
<i>M.P. v. S.P.</i> , 169 N.J. Super. 425, 404 A.2d 1256 (App. Div. 1979).....	24
<i>Matter of Adoption of Child by J.M.G.</i> , 267 N.J. Super. 622, 632 A.2d 550 (Chancery Div. 1993).....	24
<i>Matter of Adoption of Two Children by H.N.R.</i> , 285 N.J. Super. 1, 666 A.2d 535 (App. Div. 1995).....	24
<i>McKennon v. Nashville Banner Publ'g Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 352 (1995).....	8
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland, Ohio</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	22
<i>New York State Club Ass'n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988).....	passim
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973).....	14
<i>Pruneyard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	23
<i>Railway Mail Ass'n v. Corsi</i> , 326 U.S. 88 (1945).....	15
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	passim
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	23, 25

<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976).....	passim
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969).....	10
<i>V.C. v. M.J.B.</i> , 319 N.J. Super. 103, 725 A.2d 13 (App. Div. 1999).....	24
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	13
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	13
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986).....	12
Statutes	
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 10:2-1 (West 1999).....	23
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 10:5-12 (West 1999).....	12, 23
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 10:5-3 (West 1999).....	25
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 10:5-4 (West 1999).....	2
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 2A:53A-21 (West 1999).....	24
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 2C:33-4 (West 1999).....	24
